

# 13-4173-CV

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

SHELDON G. ADELSON,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—against—

DAVID A. HARRIS, MARC R. STANLEY, NATIONAL JEWISH  
DEMOCRATIC COUNCIL,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

LAURA R. HANDMAN  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1633 Broadway, 27th Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 489-8230

LISA B. ZYCHERMAN  
MICAH J. RATNER  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 973-4200

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Media  
Organizations in Support of  
Defendants-Appellees*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. NEVADA’S ANTI-SLAPP ACT, LIKE OTHER ANTI-SLAPP LAWS, PROVIDES SUBSTANTIVE PROTECTIONS FOR THE MEDIA’S PUBLICATION OF NEWS ON MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN AND APPLIES TO FEDERAL DIVERSITY ACTIONS .....	4
A. This Case Illustrates That Anti-SLAPP Laws Can Comfortably Exist “Side by Side” With the Federal Rules in a Federal Diversity Action .....	4
B. Anti-SLAPP Laws, Like Nevada’s, Dispose of Meritless Cases Brought to Retaliate Against Speech on Matters of Public Concern .....	11
II. THE COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT ATTRIBUTION TO SOURCE MATERIAL VIA HYPERLINKING IS SUFFICIENT UNDER THE FAIR REPORT PRIVILEGE .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26
ADDENDUM .....	ADD-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....	8-9
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 5410410 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2013) .....	9, 10, 11, 22
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 5402973 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Agora, Inc. v. Axxess, Inc.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 697 (D. Md. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 11 F. App'x 99 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc'y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	9
<i>Armington v. Fink</i> , 2010 WL 743524 (E.D. La. Feb. 24, 2010).....	12
<i>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010) .....	13
<i>Balestra-Leigh v. Balestra</i> , 2010 WL 4280424 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2010) .....	7
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Beckham v. Bauer Publ'g Co.</i> , 2011 WL 977570 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2011), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 13-56874 (9th Cir. Oct. 13, 2013) .....	16
<i>Boley v. Atlantic Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9, 11, 16, 22
<i>Burlington Northern R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	6

*CanaRx Servs. v. LIN Television Corp.*,  
 2008 WL 2266348 (S.D. Ind. May 29, 2008).....12

*Cotton v. Slone*,  
 4 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1993) .....9

*Critical Care Diagnostics, Inc. v. American Ass’n for  
 Clinical Chemistry, Inc.*,  
 2014 WL 842951 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2014).....12

*DC Comics v. Pac. Pictures Corp.*,  
 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013) .....6

*Dean v. NBCUniversal*,  
 No. 12 Civ. 00283, ECF No. 5-1 (D.D.C. filed Feb. 21, 2012) .....14

*Drussel v. Elko Cnty. Sch. Dist.*,  
 2013 WL 3353531 (D. Nev. July 2, 2013) .....7

*Farah v. Esquire Magazine*,  
 863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff’d on 12(b)(6) grounds*,  
 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....9, 11, 13

*Forras v. Rauf*,  
 --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 1512814 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2014).....9, 14

*Four Navy Seals v. Associated Press*,  
 413 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (S.D. Cal. 2005).....12

*Gardner v. Martino*,  
 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 6-7

*Global Telemedia Int’l, Inc. v. Doe 1*,  
 132 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....22

*Godin v. Schencks*,  
 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....7, 8, 9

*Haack v. City of Carson City*,  
 2012 WL 3638767 (D. Nev. Aug. 22, 2012).....7

*Hanna v. Plumer*,  
 380 U.S. 460, 474 (1965).....13

*Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC*,  
566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009) .....7, 8

*Hilton v. Hallmark Cards*,  
599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010) .....6

*Hoffman v. Airquip Heating & Air Conditioning*,  
480 F. App'x 110, 111-12 (2d Cir. 2012).....16

*Jankovic v. Int'l Crisis Grp.*,  
429 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2006).....23

*Jankovic v. Int'l Crisis Grp.*,  
593 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....21

*Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co.*,  
838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....16

*Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.*,  
718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013) .....5, 7

*Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC*,  
736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013), *denying rehearing of*  
715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013) .....8, 10, 11, 13

*Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC*,  
715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013) .....8, 13

*Milam v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.*,  
972 F.2d 166 (7th Cir. 1992) .....8

*Murguia v. Palmer*,  
2013 WL 1250449 (D. Nev. Mar. 27, 2013) .....7

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....2

*Nicosia v. DeRooy*,  
72 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....22

*Northon v. Rule*,  
409 F. App'x 146 (9th Cir. 2011) .....12

*Northon v. Rule*,  
637 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2011) .....6, 12

*Pacquiao v. Mayweather*,  
2010 WL 1439100 (D. Nev. Apr. 9, 2010).....7

*Price v. Stossel*,  
620 F.3d 992, 1000 (9th Cir. 2010) .....10

*Rebel Commc’ns, LLC v. Virgin Valley Water Dist.*,  
2011 WL 3841340 (D. Nev. Apr. 25, 2011).....7

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....16, 17

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....6

*Sherrod v. Breitbart*,  
843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff’d on other grounds*,  
720 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....9

*Thomas v. L.A. Times Commc’ns LLC*,  
189 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (C.D. Cal.), *aff’d*,  
45 F. App’x 801 (9th Cir. 2002) .....12

*Time, Inc. v. Hill*,  
385 U.S. 374 (1967).....2

*U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.*,  
190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999) .....6, 8, 13

*Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.*,  
446 U.S. 740 (1980).....4, 6

*Washington Post Co. v. Keogh*,  
365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....2

**State Cases**

*Davis v. Cox*,  
--- P.3d ---, 2014 WL 1357260 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 7, 2014).....13

*Dean v. NBC Universal*,  
 No. 2011-CA-0060055-B (D.C. Super. Ct. Nov. 14, 2012),  
*aff'd*, No. 12 Civ. 1177 (D.C. Apr. 25, 2014).....14

*Franklin v. Dynamic Details, Inc.*,  
 10 Cal. Rptr. 3d 429 (Cal. App. 2004).....22

*Haywood v. St. Michael’s Coll.*,  
 2012 WL 6552361 (D. Vt. Dec. 14, 2012), *aff’d on other grounds*,  
 536 F. App’x 123 (2d Cir. 2013) .....13

*Holy Spirit Ass’n for Unification of World Christianity v.*  
*New York Times Co.*,  
 49 N.Y.2d 63, 424 N.Y.S.2d 165 (1979).....21

*John v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.*,  
 219 P.3d 1276 (Nev. 2009).....2, 4

*Rakofsky v. Washington Post*,  
 39 Misc. 3d 1226(A), 971 N.Y.S.2d 74, 2013 WL 1975654  
 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013) .....23

*Rehak Creative Servs., Inc. v. Witt*,  
 404 S.W.3d 716 (Tex. Ct. App. 2013),  
*review denied* (Sept. 6, 2013) .....13, 23

*Salzano v. N. Jersey Media Grp. Inc.*,  
 201 N.J. 500, 993 A.2d 778 (2010) .....20

*Sandals Resorts Int’l Ltd. v. Google Inc.*,  
 86 A.D.3d 32 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....22

*Snyder v. Creative Loafing, Inc.*,  
 No. 2011–CA 003168-B (D.C. Super. Ct. filed Apr. 26, 2011).....10

**State Statutes**

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.637 *et seq.* .....4, 5

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....5, 8, 9

**Other Authorities**

Bruce E.H. Johnson & Sarah K. Duran, *A View from the First Amendment Trenches: Washington State’s New Protections for Public Discourse & Democracy*, 87 Wash. L. Rev. 495 (June 2012).....10

Colin Quinlan, Note, *Erie and the First Amendment: State Anti-SLAPP Laws in Federal Court After Shady Grove*, 114 Colum. L. Rev. 367 (2014).....6

Gary Marshall and Kate Solomon, Apple iWatch release date, news and rumors (Feb. 17, 2014), <http://www.techradar.com/us/news/portable-devices/apple-iwatch-release-date-news-and-rumours-1131043> .....17

Hon. Robert D. Sack, *Sack on Defamation*, § 7:3.5[B][1], 7-19 (4th ed. 2010).....20

Josh Gerstein, *Court: Release Legal Memo on Drone Killing*, Politico (Apr. 21, 2014), <http://www.politico.com/blogs/under-the-radar/2014/04/court-release-legal-memo-on-drone-killing-187153.html>.....20

Robert D. Richards, *A SLAPP in the Facebook: Assessing the Impact of Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation on Social Networks, Blogs & Consumer Gripe Sites*, 21 DePaul J. Art Tech. & Intell. Prop. L. 221 (Spring 2011)) .....9

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 611 (1967) .....20, 21

Thomas R. Burke, *Anti-SLAPP Litigation* (The Rutter Group 2013).....6

*Explanatory Reporting*, <http://www.pulitzer.org/bycat/Explanatory-Reporting>.....19

Google Glass, Google+, <https://plus.google.com/+GoogleGlass/posts#+GoogleGlass/posts>.....17

*Invisible Child*—Documents, <http://www.nytimes.com/projects/2013/invisible-child/documents/>.....19

*Invisible Child*—Summary of Reporting and Source Notes, <http://www.nytimes.com/projects/2013/invisible-child/notes/>.....19

*Medicare Payments to Providers in 2012*,  
<http://projects.wsj.com/medicarebilling/?mod=medicarein> .....19

*Secrets of the System*,  
<http://topics.wsj.com/subject/S/secrets-of-the-system/6281>. ....19

*The 2014 Pulitzer Prize Winners: Investigative Reporting*,  
<http://www.pulitzer.org/citation/2014-Investigative-Reporting>.....18

*Withheld evidence*—Interactive graphic (Oct. 29, 2013),  
<http://www.publicintegrity.org/2013/10/29/13583/withheld-evidence>.....18

*X-ray readings compared*—Interactive graphic (Oct. 30, 2013),  
<http://www.publicintegrity.org/2013/10/30/13551/x-ray-readings-compared>.....18
